

No. 158, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BILL OF COMPLAINT**

David C. Tryon
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215

Cary Silverman
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Grant the Motion to Consider Principles of Horizontal Federalism	3
II. The Underlying Litigation Would Impact the Availability and Affordability of Power Beyond the Defendant States’ Boundaries	7
III. State Tort or Consumer Law is Ill-equipped to Regulate Global Climate Change	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5-6, 11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	14-15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	17, 18
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)....	16
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp.2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Coop. Oil Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012)	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	4
<i>Palsgraf v Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	14

People v. Johnson & Johnson,
77 Cal.App.5th 295 (2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 847 (2023)..... 9

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008) 5

Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945)..... 4, 5

St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... 10

State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson,
499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) 16

Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.,
51 F.4th 1109, (9th Cir. 2022) 10-11

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1194 8-9

15 U.S.C. § 1264 8-9

15 U.S.C. § 2069 8-9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 4

Other Authorities

Average Annual Sunshine by State, Current
Results, [https://www.currentresults.com/
Weather/US/average-annual-state-
sunshine.php](https://www.currentresults.com/Weather/US/average-annual-state-sunshine.php) (last visited July 18, 2024) 6

Complaint, *People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,
No. CGC-23-609134 (Cal. Super. Ct., San
Francisco County, filed Sept. 15, 2023),
[https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/
2023/09/FINAL-9-15-COMPLAINT.pdf](https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/FINAL-9-15-COMPLAINT.pdf)..... 9, 11

Complaint, *Platkin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,
No. MER-L-001797-22 (N.J. Super. Ct., Law
Div., Mercer County, filed Oct. 18, 2022),
[https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases22/2022
-1018_NJ-Climate-Complaint-FILED.pdf](https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases22/2022-1018_NJ-Climate-Complaint-FILED.pdf) 11

Complaint, *Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,
No. PC-2018-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct., Bristol
County, filed July 2, 2018), [https://
climatecasechart.com/wp-content/uploads/
case-documents/2018/20180702_docket-
PC-2018-4716_complaint.pdf](https://climatecasechart.com/wp-content/uploads/case-documents/2018/20180702_docket-PC-2018-4716_complaint.pdf) 11

Allan Erbsen, *Horizontal Federalism*,
93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008) 3-4

David Fickling, Op-ed, *Hydro Power is Facing a
Deepening Dry Spell*, Bloomberg Law, July
14, 2024, [https://news.bloomberglaw.com/
energy/hydro-power-is-facing-a-deepening-
dry-spell-david-fickling](https://news.bloomberglaw.com/energy/hydro-power-is-facing-a-deepening-dry-spell-david-fickling)..... 6

First Amended Complaint, *Connecticut v. Exxon
Mobil Corp.*, No. HHD-CV-20-6132568-S
(Conn. Super. Ct., Hartford County, filed
Nov. 20, 2023), [https://civilinquiry.jud.ct.gov/
DocumentInquiry/DocumentInquiry.aspx?
DocumentNo=26324374](https://civilinquiry.jud.ct.gov/DocumentInquiry/DocumentInquiry.aspx?DocumentNo=26324374) 9-10

David R. Henderson & Charles L. Hooper, <i>Flawed Climate Models</i> , Hoover Inst. (Apr. 4, 2017), https://www.hoover.org/ research/flawed-climate-models	13
Andreas Kuersten, Cong. Research Serv., No. IF11291, Introduction to Tort Law (2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/ product/pdf/IF/IF11291	14
Trevor Lewis, <i>California’s Big Oil Lawsuit Bites the Hand That Feeds the State</i> , The Buckeye Inst., Oct. 13, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/ californias-big-oil-lawsuit	17-18
Jacob Moore, <i>Grand Ronde Tribes Flag Late Federal Report on Salmon and Dams</i> , Willamette Week, July 15, 2024, https://www.wweek.com/news/environment/ 2024/07/15/grand-ronde-tribes-flag-late- federal-report-on-salmon-and-dams/	6
Mark Perry, <i>18 Spectacularly Wrong Predictions Were Made Around the Time of the First Earth Day in 1970, Expect More This Year</i> , AEI (Apr. 21, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/18- wrong-predictions	13
Brad Plumer & Nadja Popovich, <i>As Solar Power Surges, U.S. Wind Is in Trouble</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 2024, https://www.nytimes.com/ interactive/2024/06/04/climate/us-wind- energy-solar-power.html	6
Frederick Pollock, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (11th ed. 1920)	14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (Am. Law Inst. 1965)	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. Law Inst. 1979)	15-16
Victor E. Schwartz et al, <i>Can Governments Im- pose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind To- day’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009).....	12
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>“That’s Unfair!” Says Who – The Government or Litigant?: Con- sumer Protection Claims Involving Regulated Conduct</i> , 47 Washburn L.J. 93 (2007)	16
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Wash. L.J. 541 (2006)	16
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	16
Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, Nuclear Verdicts: An Update on Trends, Causes, and Solutions (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, May 2024), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/ILR-2024- Nuclear-Verdicts-Study.pdf	12

Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson,
*State Attorney General Enforcement of
Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices
Laws: Emerging Concerns and Solutions,*
65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 209 (2017) 8, 9
